
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as 
follows. 
SECTION 1 . 343.21 (1) (d) of the statutes is amended to read : 
343.21 (1) (d) For the reinstatement of a license after cancellation ^r wm, 

not ranc.wad prior- fn the date of a atinn $2 , of An r+;i.+ ;i. permit ad Qil 
;A G-Hise- of an), other. h .pav " . 

SECTION 2. 343.25 (4) of the statutes is amended to read : 
343.25 (4) When the person holding the license falls into one of the classes of 

persons to whom the law prohibits issuance of a license,,Lor 
SECTION 3. 343.25 (5) to (7) of the statutes are created to read : 
343.25 (5) Whenever he determines that a person has secured a license by hiring 

or permitting another to appear in his place to take an examination; or 
(6) Whenever he determines that a license has been altered and returned for 

cancellation under s. 343.43 (2) ; or 
(7) When a person who has been ordered to submit to an examination under s. 

343.16 or to appear for either group or individual counseling or examination under s. 
343.32 (2) fails or refuses to do so . Such cancellation shall continue until compliance 
with the order has been made or the order is rescinded. 

SECTION 3m. 343.30 (1q) of the statutes is amended to read : 
343.30 (1q) A court shall revoke the operating privilege of a person for a period 

of not less than 90 days nor more than 6 months upon such person's first conviction for 
violating s. 346.63 (1) (a) or a local ordinance which is in conformity therewith 
except that the court shall revoke the operating privilege of a person who refuses to 
take a test under s. 343.305 for a period of not less than one year upon such person's 
first conviction for violating s. 346.63 (1) (a) or a local ordinance which is in 
conformity therewith. In addition to or in lieu of the revocation required by this 
subsection the trial court may in its judgment of conviction order the convicted person 
to attend a school under s. 345.60. If a person licensed as a chauffeur is convicted for 
operation of a motor vehicle while under the influence of intoxicating liquor and such 
person was not operating a vehicle as a chauffeur at the time of the offense, his 
chauffeur's license shall not be revoked under this section. 

SECTION 4. 343.34 (2) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read : 
343.34 (2) When a person has been convicted under s. 343.16 (5) . 
SECTION 5. 343 .43 (1) (g) of the statutes is created to read: 
343 .43 (1) (g) Deface or alter a license except for indorsement of a change of 

address authorized by s. 343.22 (1) . 
SECTION 6. 343.43 (2) of the statutes is renumbered 343.43 (3) . 
SECTION 7. 343 .43 (2) of the statutes is created to read: 
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CHAPTER 5, Laws of 1975 

AN ACT to renumber 343 .43 (2) ; to amend 343 .21 (1) (d), 343.25 (4) and 343.30 
(1q) ; to repeal and recreate 343 .34 (2) ; and to create 343.25 (5) to (7) and 
343 .43 (1) (g) and (2) of the statutes, relating to cancellation and suspension of 
operators' licenses and providing a penalty. 
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343 .43 (2) Whenever a license which appears to be altered is displayed to a law 
enforcement officer, agent of the administrator or the court, he shall take possession of 
such license and return it to the division for cancellation . A notation of change of 
address properly indorsed on the license under s. 343 .22 shall not of itself be reason to 
consider the license altered. 
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